

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF SEPTEMBER,**

**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 5065 OF 2025**



**Between:**

B.Kumara Swamy, S/o. B.Nagappa, Aged about 62 years, Government General Hospital, B/C-12, B-Camp, Kurnool.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Agriculture and Co-operation Department, A.P. Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District
2. The Commissioner for Cooperation and Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. The District Co-operative Officer, Kurnool District.
4. The Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Kurnool.
5. The Divisional Co-operative Officer, Kurnool.
6. Kurnool District Government Class-IV Employees, Co-operative House Building Society Ltd., P.No.1155, Kurnool.

**...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, order or direction mostly one which is in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus declaring the inaction of Respondent No.3 in implementing the Memorandum issued by the 2<sup>nd</sup> Respondent through File No.AGC06-28021(36)/1/2023-HOSINGSEC-CCRCS, dated 29.08.2023 as arbitrary, illegal, irregular, violative of Article 21 of Indian Constitution, unjustified and unsustainable and consequently direct the Respondent No.3 to

implement the Memorandum issued by the 2<sup>nd</sup> Respondent through File No.AGC06-28021(36)/1/2023-HOSINGSEC-CCRCS, dated 29.08.2023 in cancellation of registration pertaining to Petitioner's Plot No.154-A vide General No.482-A which is subsequently registered to other persons with respect to Petitioner's Plot.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to forthwith consider the Representations dt.12.09.2024 and dt.13.11.2024, pending disposal of WP 5065 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Srinivas Basava, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR COOPERATION for Respondent Nos.1 to 5, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

**"Learned Assistant Government Pleader submits that the officials are not responding to file counter affidavit in the present case.**

**In view of the said submission, respondent No.5 – Divisional Co-operative Officer, Kurnool, is directed to appear in-person before this Court on 09.09.2025 at 10.30 AM.**

**List the matter on 09.09.2025."**

**SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**//TRUE COPY//**

To,

1. The Divisional Co-operative Officer, Kurnool.(**Direction to appear to this Court on 09.09.2025 at 10:30 A.M.**)
2. One CC to Sri Srinivas Basava, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR COOPERATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.  
[OUT]
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATE:02/09/2025

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 09.09.2025

ORDER

WP.No.5065 of 2025

APPEARANCE

